BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Station Sets
SECTION C38.650.02
Issue 2, March, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
TELEPHONE SETS - THE CALL DIRECTOR
MODULE UNITS

3.03 The 105-type apparatus blank (see Fig. 2)
is a molded white plastic blank that has the
appearance of a 598- or 599-type key. It is used to
fill unequipped key spaces.
3.04 The 598A key module (see Fig. 3) consists
of six convertible locking-type buttons and
lamps for illuminating each button and its ad
jacent designation area. The buttons may be con
verted from locking to nonlocking fot· signal use
by removing t he P-10E837 screws as necessary.
(When keys are converted to nonlocking, use the
P-11E977 insulating details to insulate the two
contacts adjacent to the key plunger.) All buttons
are interlocked mechanically so that operation of
a pickup button will release any previously op
erated button. A chaining switch consisting of
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1961
Printed in U. S. A. Page 1
SECTION C38.650.02
Page 2
LAMP 5 1A
-~~----.-"',...._ _ _ CONNECTOR KS -1 6672, Ll
Fig. 1 -59 A Lamp Socket
r ro ,.-, . ~~j
'i t' t
Fig. 2 - 105-Type Apparatus Blank
LINE BUTT ONS
P - IOE864
Fig. 3 - 598A Key
I i
LA MP STRIP
P-1 2 E027
three normally closed contacts electrically inter
connects subsequently positioned keys. The chain
ing switch operates when any pickup button is
depressed. Wiring is terminated in a 50-terminal
KS-1 G672, List 1 connector.
3.05 The 599A key module (see Fig. 4) is the
same design as the 598A with the following
except ions :
• Provides a hold feature by means of a red
nonlocking button in the sixth position.
(Hold button can be illuminated.)
• Five remaining buttons are convertible
f rom locking to nonlocking.
3.06 The 599B key module (see Fig. 5) is the
same design as the 599A key with the fol
lowing exceptions:
o A turnbutton in the top position provides
cutoff feature, transfer, etc. (If the spacer
in the button assembly is r emoved, depress
ing the turnbutton will release any previ
ously operated button.)
ISS 2, SECTION C38.650.02
• Four remammg buttons are convertible
from locking to nonlocking.
3.07 The 617 A key module (see Fig. 6) consists
of twelve nonlocking nonilluminated signal
buttons in two rows of six buttons each. Each
button when operated closes a normally open sin
gle make contact to a common ground strip.
Ground strips are connected together by a strap
and screw-type terminal at the end of each strip.
One end of a spade-tipped conductor, 8 inches
long, is connected under one of the screw ter
minals. Wiring is terminated in a 50-terminal
KS-16672, List 1 connector.
3.08 The 661A transmitter module (see Fig. 7)
is a plug-in module for the last position of
the 600-series sets. This transmitter is used with